

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for  
S.G., a minor and K.G., a minor,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for  
S.G., a minor and K.G., a minor,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

MIKEL R. MILLER  
LAW OFFICE OF  
MIKEL R. MILLER, PC  
26 NW Hawthorne Avenue  
Bend, OR 97701  
(541) 388-9819  
mike@bendlaw.net

ROBERT E. LEHRER  
LAW OFFICES,  
ROBERT E. LEHRER  
36 South Wabash Street,  
Suite 1310  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 332-2121  
rlehrer@rlehrerlaw.com

CAROLYN A. KUBITSCHek\*  
DAVID J. LANSNER  
LANSNER KUBITSCHek  
SCHAFFER  
325 Broadway, Suite 201  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 349-0900  
ckubitschek@Lanskub.com

CAROLYN SHAPIRO  
565 West Adams Street  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(312) 906-5392  
Cshapiro1@kentlaw.edu

*Counsel for Respondents*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Petitioners' Seizure of S.G. ....	1
Interview Protocols and the Seizure of S.G. ....	5
Events Leading Up to the Seizure of S.G....	8
The Aftermath of Petitioners' Seizure of S.G. ....	9
Proceedings Below.....	13
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument.....	24
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING THAT PETITIONERS' SEIZURE OF S.G. VIOLATED HER FOURTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS IS NOT REVIEWABLE AND SHOULD BE LEFT INTACT .....	24
A. The Court of Appeals' Fourth Amendment Ruling Is Not Review- able Because It Was Not Part of That Court's Judgment and Because Peti- tioners Prevailed by Virtue of That Judgment.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court of Appeals’ Fourth Amendment Ruling Is Not Reviewable Because the Appeals Present No Article III Case or Controversy .....	27
1. The Dispute Petitioners Bring to This Court Is Moot .....	27
2. The Court of Appeals’ Fourth Amendment Ruling Is Not Reviewable Because Petitioners Lack Standing .....	31
C. Denying Review of the Fourth Amendment Ruling Is Consistent with <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> .....	39
D. The Fourth Amendment Ruling Should Be Left Intact .....	41
II. PETITIONERS VIOLATED S.G.’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	43
A. Petitioners Seized S.G. Under the Fourth Amendment .....	45
B. The History of the Fourth Amendment Establishes That Petitioners’ Seizure of S.G. Was Unreasonable .....	46
C. The Traditional Fourth Amendment Requirements of a Warrant and Probable Cause Apply to Petitioners’ Seizure of S.G. ....	49
1. The Warrant Requirement Applies Here .....	50

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Probable Cause Is the Appropriate Standard for Evaluating the Seizure of S.G. ....	56
3. <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> Does Not Apply to the Seizure of S.G. ....	62
4. Family Privacy Concerns of Constitutional Significance Counsel in Favor of the Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements.....	66
D. The “Special Needs” Doctrine Does Not Apply Here.....	70
1. The Substantial Law Enforcement Involvement in the Seizure of S.G. Renders the “Special Needs” Doctrine Inapplicable .....	71
2. The Lack of Implicit Consent to the Seizure of S.G. Rendered the “Special Needs” Doctrine Inapplicable.....	74
3. The Rationales for the “Special Needs” Doctrine in the School Context Are Inapplicable Here.....	76
E. Even If a Lower Standard Applied Here, the Seizure of S.G. Was Unreasonable and Unconstitutional .....	79
1. There Are Multiple Public Concerns at Issue.....	80
2. The Interference with Individual Liberty Was Severe.....	83

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Seizure of S.G. Disserved the Public Interest.....	88
F. This Court Cannot Evaluate the Seizure by Reference to Its Inception Only .....	94
CONCLUSION.....	102

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	14, 53
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	24
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawattamie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	74, 75, 77
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....	57
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	58, 67
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	17, 24, 25, 33, 43
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....	65
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	37
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945) .....	35
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	25
<i>D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Technical School</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	87
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Deposit Guarantee Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18, 25, 26, 27, 36
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	87
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	46, 78
<i>Doe v. Hillsboro Independent School District</i> , 113 F.3d 1412 (5th Cir. 1997).....	87
<i>Dorothy J. v. Little Rock School District</i> , 7 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	87
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	57, 60, 88
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	57, 88
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	82
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010) ...	51, 93
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944) .....	32
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	30
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 2006 WL 758547 (D. Or. 2006) .....	2, 13, 32
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	16, 75



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	57
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	18, 36, 37
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	94
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) ...	48, 75, 76, 78
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	50
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	78
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	19, 33, 39, 41
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	57
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	27, 31, 34
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	20, 52, 65, 69
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	56
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	58
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	42, 53
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	67
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	26
<i>Montana v. Imlay</i> , 506 U.S. 5 (1992) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	74, 75
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F.Supp.2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	49
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	42
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....	28
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	33
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	29
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	66, 67, 68
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	32
<i>People v. Assad</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 187 (3d Dist. 2010) .....	54
<i>Perkins v. Click</i> , 148 F.Supp.2d 1177 (D.N.M. 2001) .....	56
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	66
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	25
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	15, 76, 86
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	75
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	85
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	13, 14, 39, 40
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Associa- tion</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	73, 75
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	89
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Illinois</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	55, 58
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	83
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 136 N.J. 299 (1994).....	93
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens For a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	40
<i>Stone v. Holzberger</i> , 807 F.Supp. 1325 (S.D. Ohio 1992) .....	56
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	53, 60, 82
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	43
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	42
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	66
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	59
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	59
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	75
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	59
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	49, 64
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	58
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	81, 82
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	74, 75, 86
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	14, 46
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	86
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	46
<i>Wyke v. Polk County School Board</i> , 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997).....	86
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	75
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	14
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	55
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XI .....	32
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV .....	13, 76, 85
Act of September 24, 1789, ch. 20, §§30, 33, 1	
Stat. 23, 88-91 .....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	37
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	13, 33, 41
42 U.S.C. §5106a(a)(6)(A).....	69
42 U.S.C. §5106a(b)(2)(A)(xviii) .....	70
42 U.S.C. §13001(4) .....	82
42 U.S.C. §13002(a) .....	10, 89
45 C.F.R. §1340.14(d).....	52, 61
Or. Rev. Stat. §418.747 .....	90
Or. Rev. Stat. §419B.005(1)(a)(G).....	52
Or. Rev. Stat. §419B.010(1) .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §419B.020(1)(a).....	52
Or. Rev. Stat. §419B.030(1) .....	81
OTHER	
1 W. Blackstone Commentaries 438 (1765) .....	48
1 W. Blackstone Commentaries 447 (1765) .....	68
3 W. Blackstone Commentaries 369 (1765) .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> §10.3(a) (4th ed. 2004) .....	71
ALI Model Code of Pre-arraignment Procedure, Commentary 290-91 (1975) .....	84
Annon, “Recommended Guidelines for Interviewing Children in Cases of Alleged Sexual Abuse,” 6 IPT Journal (1994), <a href="http://www.ipt-forensics.com/journal/volume6/j6_3_2.htm">http://www.ipt-forensics.com/journal/volume6/j6_3_2.htm</a> .....	5, 91
C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper, 13B Federal Practice and Procedure §3533 .....	28
Coleman, “Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment,” 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413 (2005) .....	69
Cubberly, <i>Public Education in the United States</i> 61-62 (1919).....	48
Finkelhor, “Updated Trends in Child Maltreatment 2009,” Table 3-13, at 46-47, <a href="http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/Updated_Trends_in_Child_Maltreatment_2009.pdf">http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/Updated_Trends_in_Child_Maltreatment_2009.pdf</a> .....	81
<a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/table6_8.htm">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/table6_8.htm</a> .....	81
Lamb, “Structured forensic interview protocols improve the quality and informativeness of investigative interviews with children: A review of research using the NICHD Investigative Interview Protocol” (2007) <a href="http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2180422/">http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2180422/</a> .....	5, 93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oregon Interviewing Guidelines (2d ed. 2004), <a href="http://www.doj.state.or.us/crimev/pdf/orinter&lt;br/&gt;viewingguide.pdf">http://www.doj.state.or.us/crimev/pdf/orinter viewingguide.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Ramsey, “In the Sweat Box: A Historical Per- spective on the Detention of Material Wit- nesses,” 6 OHIO STATE J. CRIM. L. 680 (2009).....	47
Studnicki, “Material Witness Detention: Jus- tice Served or Denied?” 40 WAYNE L. REV. 1533 (1994).....	47
“The Role of Law Enforcement in the Response to Child Abuse and Neglect” (1992) <a href="http://&lt;br/&gt;www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/law/&lt;br/&gt;index.cfm">http:// www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/law/ index.cfm</a> .....	5, 6, 91
Wakefield, “Guidelines on Investigatory Inter- viewing of Children: What is the Consensus in the Scientific Community?”, 24 AM. J. FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY 57 (2007), <a href="http://www.&lt;br/&gt;ipt-forensics.com/library/ajfp1.htm">http://www. ipt-forensics.com/library/ajfp1.htm</a> .....	5, 93
